Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.75%. The dis-
count rate determination as of the measurement date does not use a municipal bond rate. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that the County would
contribute the actuarially determined contribution in the future. Based on these assumptions, the
pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of the current plan members through 2055. Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit pay-
ments to determine the total pension liability.

GUILFORD COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

49

Sensitivity of the County’s net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following pres-
ents the County’s net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 5.75 percent, as well
as what the County’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1-percentage-point lower (4.75 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.75 percent) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
(4.75%)

Discount Rate
(5.75%)

1% Increase
(6.75%)

County’s net pension liability $  9,753,531 $  8,901,912 $  8,121,078

Changes in the net pension liability. The following presents a schedule of the changes in the County’s
net pension liability:

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Net
Position

Net Pension
Liability

Balance as of December 31, 2018 $  11,443,597  2,644,799  8,798,798
Changes for the year:

Service Cost  283,018 -  283,018
Interest  629,806 -  629,806
Difference between expected and actual
experience

 519,507 -  519,507

Contributions employer -  1,218,487  (1,218,487)
Net investment income -  113,946  (113,946)
Benefit payments  (980,902)  (980,902) -
Plan administrative expenses -  (3,216)  3,216

Net changes 451,429  348,315 103,114
Balance as of December 31, 2019 $  11,895,026  2,993,114  8,901,912

As of December 31, 2018, the most recent actuarial valuation date, the plan was 25.16% funded.
As of the December 31, 2019 measurement date, the actuarial accrued liability for benefits was
$11,895,026 and the actuarial value of assets was $2,993,114, resulting in an unfunded actuarial
accrued liability (UAAL) of $8,901,912. The covered payroll (annual payroll of active employees
covered by the plan) was $16,029,530, and the ratio of the UAAL to the covered payroll was 55.53%.

The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary information following
the notes to the financial statements, presents multiyear trend information about whether the